

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/30/2019 10:13 AM

NO. 52636-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KURTIS WILLIAM MONSCHKE,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Elizabeth P. Martin, Judge

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

RITA J. GRIFFITH  
Attorney for Appellant

RITA J. GRIFFITH, PLLC  
4616 25<sup>th</sup> Avenue NE, #453  
Seattle, WA 98105  
(206) 547-1742

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Assignments of error.....</b>	<b>3</b>
1. The trial court erred in ruling that Mr. Monschke had to wait until his release from total confinement to seek remission of appellate costs.	
2. The trial court erred in not granting remission of appellate costs because such costs create a manifest hardship on Mr. Monschke who is indigent and has no prospect of ever paying them.	
3. The trial court erred in not granting remission of appellate costs under the remedial 2018 amendments to RCW 10.01.160 (4) which equates indigency with manifest hardship.	
<b>B. Issues pertaining to assignment of error.....</b>	<b>4</b>
1. Did the trial court err in ruling that Mr. Monschke had to wait until after release from total confinement to seek remission of appellate costs where at this time the costs were imposed, RCW 10.01.160(4) provided that “a defendant who has been sentenced to pay costs and is not in contumacious default <b>may at any time</b> petition for remission of the payment of costs . . . .”?(emphasis added)	
2. Did the trial court err in ruling that Mr. Monschke had to wait until after release from total confinement to seek remission of appellate costs where he is serving life without parole and would never get to seek remission?	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

Page

3. Does the imposition of appellate costs constitute “manifest hardship” on Mr. Monschke, who was indigent throughout his trial, appeal and post-appeal petition; who has no assets beyond what his family and friends can send and a possible gratuity for a prison job; who has been unable to make a significant change to the amount of his LFOs in his fifteen years in custody; and who is serving a sentence of life without parole and will not likely ever be able to pay his appellate costs?

4. Does a 2018 amendment which limits the right to seek remission of appellate costs apply to costs imposed under the former statute where the amendment is part of a larger revision of the legal financial obligation statutes under which the appellate costs would not have been imposed in the first place?

5. Do the remedial provisions of RCW 10.01.160(4) -- equating indigency with manifest hardship – apply retroactively to Mr. Monschke such that he is not subject to imposition of appellate costs as legal financial obligations?

6. Do remedial provisions which lessen the penalty for a crime apply retroactively to crimes committed before their enactment?

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5**

**III. RELEVANT DOC POLICIES AND LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION STATUTES.....7**

**A. Overview of inmate finances within prison.....7**

**B. Relevant legal financial obligations statutes and amendments.....9**

TABLE OF CONTENTS - cont'd

	Page
V. ARGUMENT.....	11
1. THE RIGHT TO SEEK REMISSION AT ANY TIME WAS A RIGHT CONFERRED UNDER THE FORMER STATUTE WHICH COULD NOT BE TAKEN AWAY BY A SUBSEQUENT LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT, AS THE STATE IMPLICITLY CONCEDED AND THE COMMISSIONER IMPLICITLY FOUND. IT WAS ALSO ESSENTIAL TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE FORMER STATUTE ALLOWING COURTS TO IMPOSE APPELLATE COSTS ON INDIGENT DEFENDANTS.....	11
2. THE 2018 AMENDMENT LIMITING THE RIGHT TO SEEK REMISSION OF APPELLATE COSTS TO AFTER RELEASE FROM TOTAL CONFINEMENT APPLIES ONLY PROSPECTIVELY WHERE THE REMEDIAL AMENDMENT EQUATING IMPOSITION OF APPELLATE COSTS ON AN INDIGENT DEFENDANT TO MANIFEST HARDSHIP IS REMEDIAL AND SHOULD APPLY RETROACTIVELY.....	14
3. THE APPELLATE COSTS IMPOSED ON MR. MONSCHKE CONSTITUTE A MANIFEST HARDSHIP ON HIM. HE IS SERVING A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE; HIS INDIGENCY IS UNREBUTTED BY ANY EVIDENCE THAT HE CAN OR EVER WILL BE ABLE TO PAY.....	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### WASHINGTON CASES:

<u>Addleman v. Board of Prison Terms and Paroles,</u> 107 Wn.2d 503, 730 P.2d 1327 (1986).....	15
<u>City of Richland v. Wakefield,</u> 186 Wn.2d 596, 605-06, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	13
<u>Conrad v. University of Washington,</u> 119 Wn.2d 519, 834 P.2d 17 (1992).....	11
<u>Haddenham v. State,</u> 87 Wn.2d 145, 550 P.2d 9 (1976).....	15
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Monschke,</u> 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010).....	5
<u>State v. Bajardi,</u> 3 Wn. App.2d 726, 468 P.3d 164 (2018).....	19
<u>State v. Bigsby,</u> 196 Wn. App. 803, 384 P.3d 668 (2016).....	19
<u>State v. Blank,</u> 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997).....	14
<u>State v. Blazina,</u> 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	18
<u>State v. Blockman,</u> 198 Wn.App. 34, 392 P.3d 1094 (2017).....	19
<u>State v. Burch,</u> 197 Wn. App. 382, 389 P.3d 685 (2016).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Cardenas-Flores</u> , 194 Wn. App. 496, 374 P.3d 1217, <u>aff’d</u> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	19
<u>State v. Cruz</u> , 139 Wn.2d 186, 985 P.2d 384 (1999).....	15
<u>State v. Hart</u> , 195 Wn. App. 449, 381 P.3d 142 (2016).....	18
<u>State v. Heath</u> , 85 Wn.2d 196, 532 P.2d 621 (1975).....	15
<u>State v. Hood</u> , 196 Wn. App. 127, 382 P.3d 170 (2016).....	19
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 196 Wn. App. 644, 385 P.3d 184 (2016).....	18, 19
<u>State v. Monschke</u> , 133 Wn. App. 313, 135 P.3d 966 (2006), <u>review denied</u> , 159 Wn.2d 1010 (2007).....	5
<u>State v. Ramirez</u> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 526 P.3d 714 (20018).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Shirts</u> , 195 Wn. App. 849, 381 P.3d 1223 (2016).....	13
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016).....	18
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 144 Wn.2d 665, 30 P.2d 1245 (2012).....	14, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
<u>State v. Sorrell</u> , 2 Wn. App. 2d 156, 408 P.3d 1100 (2008).....	13
<u>State v. T.K.</u> , 139 Wn.2d 320, 987 P.2d 63 (1999).....	12
<u>State v. Velezmoro</u> , 196 Wn. App. 552, 384 P.3d 613 (2016).....	19
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 198 Wn. App. 632, 393 P.3d 892 (2017).....	13
<u>State v. Young</u> , 198 Wn. App. 797, 396 P.3d 386 (2017).....	17, 19
<u>Tellier v. Edwards</u> , 56 Wn.2d 652, 354 P.2d 925 (1960) (disagreed with on other grounds, <u>State Dept. of Ecology. Campbell and Gwim, LLC</u> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2016)).....	7, 15

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Fuller v. Oregon</u> , 417 U.S. 40, 95 S. Ct. 2166, 40 L. Ed 642 (1974).....	13, 14
<u>Ky Dep’t of Corrections v. Thompson</u> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S. t. 1904, 104 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1989).....	11

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY**

DOC Policy 440.080.....	7
House Bill’s 1783.....	11
Laws of 1995, Ch. 275 (S.H.B. 1237).....	9
RAP 2.3(b) (1).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

	Page
RAP 14.2 (former and amended).....	17, 18
RAP 15.2(f) (amended).....	1
RCW 7.68.045.....	8
RCW 10.01.160 (4) and note following.....	2-5, 8, 10-13, 16
RCW 10.73.160(4) (former and amended).....	1, 9, 12-14
RCW 10.73.170(4) (former).....	9
RCW 10.82.090.....	6, 10
RCW 10.101.010(3).....	10
RCW 72.09.015.....	7
RCW 72.09.450 (1), (2).....	7
RCW 72.09.480(6).....	8
RCW 72.09.480 (2) (a), (c), (e).....	8
RCW 10.73.106(3).....	10, 17
